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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr Y 

Scheme  House of Fraser Beatties & Jenners Pension Scheme (the 

Scheme) 

Respondents House of Fraser Pension Trustees Limited (the Trustee) &  

Equiniti 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
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“During the assessment period, except in prescribed circumstances and 

subject to prescribed conditions – (a) no transfers of, or transfer payments in 

respect of, any member’s rights under the scheme rules are to be made from 

the scheme.” 

 

 

The Trustee’s position  

 

 

• The administration of HOF was unanticipated. So, the Trustee, Equiniti and Mr Y 

would not have been aware of the impending PPF assessment period when the 

CETV quotation was requested on 3 August 2018.  
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• Even if Mr Y had received both CETV quotations at the same time, it is unlikely he 

would have been able to obtain the relevant financial advice and complete and 

return all the required documents before 31 August 2018.  

• The Trustee had no reason to think that the CVA was based on incorrect 

calculations. There are differences in the basis of calculations performed by the 

Trustee and the Employer when valuing the Scheme’s liabilities. But the CVA did 

not change the Scheme’s position at the time. The Scheme entered the PPF 

assessment period as a result of HOF entering into administration. The CVA was 

prepared by the insolvency practitioner appointed by the Employer. The Trustee 

was required to submit proof of debt to the appointed insolvency practitioner. It 

said it took professional advice and actively engaged with representatives of the 

Pensions Regulator and the Pension Protection Fund throughout the CVA 

process.  

 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 Mr Y did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider.  

 Mr Y provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. Mr Y has 

argued that:- 

• The letter he received from Equiniti, on 10 October 2018, had not been 

considered by the adjudicator.  

• His request for retirement illustrations in April 2018, included a request for a 

CETV.  

• The adjudicator failed to spot that Equiniti did not provide Mr Y with a CETV for 

his second period of service.  

 The Trustee was aware of the CVA and did not act in the best interests of the 

Scheme.  

 He sent a letter of authority prior to the PPF assessment period.  

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 I do not uphold the complaint.  

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
28 January 2020 
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Appendix 

“(1) Subject to paragraph (1A) and (1B), a member to whom paragraph (1C) applies 

is entitled to receive from the trustees, on request, the information mentioned in 

Schedule 1 in writing.  

 

(1A) Paragraph (1) does not apply where the request is made within 12 months of 

the last occasion that such information was provided to the member.  

 

(1B) information provided under paragraph (1) is to be provided by the trustees as 

soon as reasonably practicable, and in any event within three months after the date 

that the member makes the request.  

 

(1C) This paragraph applies-  

 

(a) to a member who is currently accruing rights to one of the categories of 

benefits; and  

 

(b) to a member who is no longer accruing rights to money purchase benefits 

unless, in respect of those benefits, a crystallisation event under section 

93(7) has occurred.”  

  

 


